TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
D.B. ROYALTY, INC.		12/02/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEB SHOPS, INC.	
Street Address:	9401 Blue Grass Road	
City:	Philadelphia	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19103	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1329017	cso

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)979-1020

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-979-1282

Email: Rbuttari@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Rosemarie Buttari

Address Line 1: 30 SOUTH 17TH STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D4672-00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rosemarie Buttari
Signature:	/rxb/
Date:	12/02/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003203 FRAME: 0430

900037128 REE

Total Attachments: 2

source=CSOASSIGN1#page1.tif source=CSOp2signed#page1.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003203 FRAME: 0431

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS on September 27, 1982, Joy Shops, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation with its principal place of business located at 10980 Norcom Road, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19154, applied to register the mark CSO AND DESIGN (U.S. Registration No. 1,329,017) (the "Trademark") with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO");

WHEREAS on April 2, 1985, the USPTO registered the Trademark on the Principal Register;

WHEREAS on January 26, 1983, Joy Shops, Inc. changed its name to Deb Shops, Inc. and accordingly transferred ownership in its trademark registration to Deb Shops, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, located at 9401 Blue Grass Road, Philadelphia, PA 19114. The change of name document was recorded in the USPTO on June 8, 1983 at Reel 0442, Frame 126.

WHEREAS on December 10, 1993, Deb Shops, Inc., assigned its entire right, title and interest of the trademark to D.B. Royalty, Inc. A Delaware corporation, located at 2625 Concord Pike, P. O. Box 7138, Wilmington, Delaware, 19803. The assignment was recorded at the USPTO on January 18, 1994, at Reel 1093, Frame 0389.

WHEREAS since the above-referenced assignment, Deb Shops, Inc. has made exclusive and continuous use of the Trademark;

WHEREAS sometime between December, 1994 and the present time, D.B. Royalty, Inc. assigned the Trademark back to Deb Shops, Inc., without recording an executed assignment document with the USPTO;

WHEREAS D. B. Royalty, Inc. now wishes to confirm the aforementioned assignment of the Trademark and its registration to Deb Shops, Inc. and record a copy of such assignment with the USPTO;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, D.B.Royalty, Inc. ("Assignor") confirms the grant to Deb Shops, Inc. (the "Assignee"), of all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark and its registration in the USPTO, along with the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

The Assignor does hereby confirm the assignment unto the Assignee of all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark and its registration therewith, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, together with all of the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by such Trademark, the registration thereof and therefor, and any rights of the Assignor to sue any third parties for any past infringement of or to the Trademark, for the use and behoof of the Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representative and to prosecute such registration in the USPTO.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003203 FRAME: 0432

After the execution of this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment, at the request of the Assignee and at the Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to the Assignor, the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee from time to time such further instruments of conveyance, transfer and assignment and other documents, and will take such other actions, as the Assignee may reasonably require to convey and deliver more effectively to the Assignee the Trademark, to perfect the Assignee's title thereto, and otherwise to accomplish the orderly transfer to the Assignee of the Trademark and to give full effect to this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment. This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment is binding on the Assignor and its successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor has duly executed this Trademark Assignment as of this 2nd day of December , 2005.

Name:Stanley Uhr

Title: Vice President and Corporate Counsel

. 2

RECORDED: 12/02/2005